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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant:
Mr R Hutchison

Applicant’s

Representative:
Levi & Co

Scheme:
The Information Systems Management Plan (the Scheme)

Respondents:
Bull Information Systems Limited (Bull)

The Law Debenture (BIS Management) Pensions Trust Corporation plc (the Independent Trustee)

Bull Pension Trustees Limited (the Trustee)

Steria Limited (Steria)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Hutchison claims that:

1.1. his normal retirement date (NRD) under the Scheme is at age 62 without actuarial reduction;

1.2. he should be treated as a “Scale C” member of the Scheme;

1.3. he should be entitled to benefit from the “Rule of 82” policy under the Scheme;

1.4. he was misled in respect of Bull ceasing to participate in the Scheme; and

1.5. the Respondents have unjustifiably delayed in dealing with his complaints about the Scheme.  

2. Mr Hutchison claims that he has suffered financial injustice and inconvenience as a result of these complaints.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

4. Mr Hutchison commenced employment with Bull on 7 October 1974. He subsequently joined the Information Systems Retirement Plan (ISRP Plan) which was a final salary scheme. In 1994, Mr Hutchison was invited to become a member of the Scheme which was also a final salary scheme providing pension benefits for senior employees of Bull. On joining the Scheme, Mr Hutchison’s years of service with the ISRP Plan were transferred to the Scheme and were to be taken into account in calculating his pensionable service under the Scheme.

5. When Mr Hutchison was invited to join the Scheme, he was sent a letter by Mr Taylor, Manager of Pensions and Benefits of Bull, dated 13 September 1994 (the 1994 Letter). In the 1994 Letter, the following was stated:

“You will qualify for a pension that is two thirds of your final pensionable salary after 36 years of pensionable service instead of after 40 years. Each year of pensionable service will earn you a pension of 1/54th of your final pensionable salary instead of 1/60th…

…Provided you have 20 years pensionable service, you may retire early from age 62 years without actuarial reduction in your pension due to it coming into payment earlier than normal.

…should you retire after age 62 years and with 20 years service or more the pension accruing from voluntary payments is reduced pro rata to service. Such pension is not, however, subject to actuarial reduction for early payment.”

It was also stated at the beginning of the 1994 Letter that an explanatory booklet describing the Scheme was enclosed (the Booklet).

6. The introduction to the Booklet stated that the details provided in it gave “clear and concise information” about the Scheme. On page seven of the Booklet, under the heading Early Retirement, it was stated that:

“…the reduction factor is currently 4% of your pension for each year by which you retire early. Members who have completed 20 years’ service or more may retire early from age 62 onwards without the application of the reduction factor…”

The Early Retirement section of the Booklet is prefaced by the statement “You can retire early with the consent of the Company.”  At the end of the Booklet, members were informed that they had the right to inspect the Scheme’s Trust Deed and Rules and that these documents “prevail over this booklet on any question of interpretation”.

7. The Scheme Rules at the time Mr Hutchison became a member were contained in a Trust Deed dated 31 March 1988. These Rules were then replaced (without, for present purposes, significant amendment) under a Trust Deed dated 24 July 1998. Under both Trust Deeds, a member’s NRD was defined as being at age 65 with the proviso that:

“…the Normal Retirement Date of a Scale C Member (as defined in Rule 4) who had completed 20 or more years Actual Service means the last day of the month in which he attains 62.”

Rule 4 distinguished between three classes of members: on Scales A, B or C. If a member was classed as a Scale A member, then he or she would accrue pension benefit at the rate of 1/54th of final pensionable salary for each year of pensionable service. Under Scale B, the accrual rate was 1/45th per year of pensionable service and under Scale C, the accrual rate was 1/30th (up to a maximum of 2/3 of final pensionable salary in each case). It was also stated that a member would receive a Scale A pension unless selected by the Principal Employer to receive a Scale B or Scale C pension.

8. While acting as the principal employer under the Scheme, Bull was in the habit of applying what was known as the “Rule of 82”. This was a discretionary benefit that allowed long serving Bull employees to retire on enhanced terms under the Scheme. In order to qualify, employees had to have reached the age of 55 and their number of years of service, when added to their age, had to exceed 82. The benefit was not available to deferred members. The enhancement given was that such a member would be entitled to take an unreduced pension from age 60.

9. In April 2001, Mr Hutchison was provided with a personal statement of benefits under the Scheme, calculated as at 1 April 2001. This statement gave Mr Hutchison’s NRD as 30 September 2019, which will be his 65th birthday. 

10. In late 2001, Mr Hutchison was involved in divorce proceedings. In reaching a financial settlement, Mr Hutchison needed an accurate and up-to-date calculation of the pension benefits to which he was entitled under the Scheme. Mr Hutchison was provided with a valuation by Bull’s Pension Department. The valuation provided was calculated on the basis that Mr Hutchison’s NRD was at 65 years of age although no reference was made to this definition of the NRD in the document supplied.

11. In 2002, Bull sold part of its business to Steria and Mr Hutchison was informed that the Scheme would be taken over by Steria and those members who remained employed by Bull would become members of a new money purchase scheme. Although no longer a participating employer, Bull remained the Principal Employer under the Scheme until 28 June 2003 when Steria was substituted in Bull’s place. 

12. A letter dated 9 July 2002 was sent to Mr Hutchison by the Pensions Officer of Steria. In this letter, Mr Hutchison was informed that on leaving pensionable service under the Scheme, alternative benefits were available to him. The first of these alternative benefits was:

“A pension deferred until age 62 or by your election payable at any earlier date from age 50 onwards at a lower rate, provided that you are not at the time an employee of Bull. Details of the deferred pension are given on the attached information sheet.”

On the attached information sheet, it was again stated that Mr Hutchison’s pension was payable in advance from age 62 or from age 50 but at a reduced rate.

13. Mr Hutchison then received a letter dated 11 July 2002 from the Chief Executive Officer of Bull. The letter informed Mr Hutchison that changes were being made to the pension arrangements available for Bull employees and that these would take effect from 1 October 2002. Attached to the letter was an explanation of how the changes would affect the operation of the “Rule of 82”. Essentially, the “Rule of 82” was to continue to apply to those members who were at least age 50 and would, but for the cessation of membership of the Scheme, have achieved a combined age and service total of 82 years, within five years of that cessation. In the explanation, NRD was defined as at age “65, or other special normal retirement date”.

14. In November 2002, Mr Hutchison received another letter from Steria’s Pensions Officer. The letter was in essentially the same terms as that of 9 July 2002 but stated that Mr Hutchison’s pension would be payable without reduction from age 65 and not age 62. 

15. Believing that his NRD had been erroneously changed, Mr Hutchison queried the matter with Bull. He also approached the Pensions Manager of Steria (the Pensions Manager) who informed Mr Hutchison that his NRD was at age 65 and that retirement at an age less that this without an actuarial reduction would only have been at Bull’s discretion. Furthermore, in a note dated 10 December 2002, the Pensions Manager stated that the Scheme Rules took precedence over the Booklet and that any indication given in the Booklet that members could retire at age 62 without an actuarial reduction probably referred to the “Rule of 82”.

16. Dissatisfied with the explanations given to him, Mr Hutchison took advantage of the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP). In their letter to Steria dated 5 March 2003 Levi & Co stated that Mr Hutchison had initially been informed that no forms were available for lodging a complaint but it appears that this problem was later resolved.  On 16 April 2003, the stage one IDRP decision was communicated to Mr Hutchison rejecting his complaints. On 24 April 2003, Mr Hutchison sent an email to some of the Respondents asking questions about Bull’s ceasing to participate in the Scheme. On 24 July 2003, the stage two IDRP decision was issued, upholding the stage one decision. 

SUMMARY OF SUBMISSIONS

17. Mr Hutchison submits that:

17.1 the 1994 Letter contained a precise and unambiguous statement that Mr Hutchison was to have an NRD under the Scheme at age 62;

17.2 the Booklet supplied with the 1994 Letter and those explanatory booklets subsequently issued by Bull clearly stated that if a member had over 20 years’ pensionable service, he or she could retire at age 62 without an actuarial reduction;

17.3 the fact that Mr Hutchison’s NRD was at age 62 was then repeated in the letter sent to him by the  Pensions Manager dated 9 July 2002;

17.4 Mr Hutchison relied upon the fact that his NRD would be at age 62 (after 20 years’ service) in the following ways:

17.4.1 he accepted Bull’s invitation to join the Scheme;

17.4.2 he continued to work for Bull on this basis;

17.4.3 he maintained his pension with the Scheme rather than transferring it to another pension scheme;

17.4.4 in reaching a financial settlement during his divorce in 2001, he relied upon his NRD being at age 62;

17.4.5 he made Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) to the Scheme on this basis;

17.4.6 as Bull was well aware, it was Mr Hutchison’s intention throughout to retire at age 55;

17.5 given the representations made to Mr Hutchison and the reliance he has placed upon them, it would be unconscionable for Bull, the Trustees or Steria to deny that Mr Hutchison’s NRD is at age 62 and they should be estopped from so doing;

17.6 based on the Scheme Rules, the fact that Mr Hutchison was informed that he could retire at age 62 without an actuarial reduction applying (provided he had 20 years of pensionable service) indicates that he must have been selected as a Scale C member;

17.7 accordingly, Mr Hutchison should be treated as a Scale C member with the added benefit of a pension of 2/3rds of his final pensionable salary;

17.8 in view of his long service with Bull, Bull should reconsider its position in respect of the “Rule of 82” so that Mr Hutchison could be included within the group of employees for whom special provision has been made;

17.9 the manner in which the Respondents have dealt with Mr Hutchison’s grievance has been unfair;

17.10 there has been unnecessary and avoidable delay in forwarding to Mr Hutchison the relevant forms necessary for the stage one IDRP;

17.11 Mr Hutchison has not received a reply to the questions contained in his email to various of the Respondents dated 24 April 2003;

17.12 the basis upon which Mr Hutchison became a deferred member of the Scheme was not clearly represented to him;

17.13 in accordance with the Booklet, Mr Hutchison has been led to believe that an actuarial reduction of 4% per annum would apply if he were to take his pension before his NRD;

17.14 it is now suggested that, as a deferred member, 4% is not the correct figure but that 7% should apply to Mr Hutchison;

17.15 Mr Hutchison should be entitled to the actuarial reduction at 4% as stated in the Booklet and on which he has relied.

18. Bull submits that:

18.1 Mr Hutchison is a Scale A member of the Scheme and as such, in accordance with the Scheme Rules, his NRD is age 65;

18.2 the Booklet and subsequent booklets issued to Mr Hutchison have always contained a clear statement that a member’s NRD was at age 65;

18.3 the personal statement of benefits dated 1 April 2001 issued to Mr Hutchison indicated that his NRD was at age 65;

18.4 the 1994 Letter and Booklet explained that;

18.4.1 if an employee left pensionable service; and

18.4.2 at the same time the Company consented to him drawing his pension; and

18.4.3 he was at that time aged 62 or older and had completed at least 20 years pensionable service,

the pension (excluding AVCs) would be paid unreduced;

18.5 the 1994 Letter and Booklet did not create a right to retire at age 62 after 20 years’ pensionable service with an unreduced pension, but did create a right for such individuals who wish to retire in such circumstances to have their case considered by Bull at the appropriate time;

18.6 the 1994 Letter and Booklet do not form part of the Scheme Rules but merely reflected Bull’s practice with respect to long serving employees who retired from pensionable service on or after age 62 with Bull’s consent to some form of augmentation;

18.7 the letter sent by Bull to Mr Hutchison dated 11 July 2002 correctly stated that Mr Hutchison’s NRD was at age 65;

18.8 the letter sent by Steria on 9 July 2002 incorrectly stated that Mr Hutchison’s NRD was age 62 but this was corrected by the subsequent letter dated 29 November 2002;

18.9 in any event, should the Pensions Ombudsman consider that Mr Hutchison is entitled to be treated as having his NRD as at age 62, the responsibility for funding this benefit should not fall upon Bull;

18.10 the Booklet was clearly a Trustee document, provided to prospective members to ensure the Trustees complied with their obligations under the 1986 Disclosure Regulations;

18.11 it is clear that any rights that Mr Hutchison may have are under the Scheme and as such binding on the Trustees;

18.12 Steria took on the role of Principal Employer under the Scheme as part of the corporate transaction between Bull and Steria under which the ongoing responsibility for the Scheme fell to Steria, including the risk of future funding liabilities due to unforeseen events;

18.13 Mr Hutchison was not selected as a Scale C member and has never been treated as such;

18.14 Scale C benefits are wholly contrary to the communications provided to Mr Hutchison over a number of years which have always set out an accrual rate for him of 1/54th of final pensionable salary;

18.15 there has never been an automatic entitlement for any employee to receive an augmentation under the “Rule of 82”, it is entirely discretionary;

18.16 after consultation with the Scheme actuary, the decision was taken by Bull (and the employees informed by letter dated 8 August 2003) that no such augmentations would be granted for the foreseeable future;

18.17 the continuation of the “Rule of 82” in restricted circumstances, as communicated in the letter of 11 July 2002, was taken after careful consideration of which employees would be affected;

18.18 in recognition of the dissatisfaction that Mr Hutchison might have that he would no longer be eligible for the “Rule of 82”, he was given a salary increase of £6,000 in November 2002 back-dated to 1 July 2001;

18.19 from September 2001 and throughout 2002, employees were kept informed of the transfer of pension schemes and were encouraged to raise questions with members of the working parties which had been established;

18.20 according to the Scheme Rules, the early payment of Mr Hutchison’s deferred pension will be subject to such reduction as the Scheme actuary advises as appropriate;

18.21 Mr Hutchison cannot reasonably rely upon the terms of the Booklet which stated that the reduction factor “is currently 4%”;

18.22 the relevant reduction factor to be applied depends upon the advice given by the Scheme actuary at the time the early pension is sought;

18.23 although Bull was contacted by Mr Hutchison in December 2002 about his grievance, events were soon overtaken by Mr Hutchison dealing with the Trustees under the Scheme’s IDRP;

18.24 it was reasonable for Bull to await the conclusion of the IDRP before giving its substantive response to the complaints which it did.

19. On behalf of the Trustees, it is submitted that:

19.1 the 1994 Letter does not state that Mr Hutchison has been selected as a Scale C member nor can it be construed as implicitly selecting Mr Hutchison as a Scale C member;

19.2 the accrual rate of 1/54th is inconsistent with Scale C membership;

19.3 the 1994 Letter is clearly a summary and cannot form the basis of an assumption that NRD for all members under the Scheme who have or could have completed 20 years’ service is at age 62;

19.4 it expressly refers members to the Booklet which in turn makes clear that the provisions of the Scheme’s Trust Deed and Rules are paramount;

19.5 the Booklet cannot be relied upon by Mr Hutchison given the summary and incomplete nature of such a document;

19.6 neither the 1994 Letter nor the Booklet provide for an unqualified right to a pension at age 62;

19.7 the information provided to Mr Hutchison in the letter dated 9 July 2002 is both precise and unambiguous and capable of founding an estoppel;

19.8 prior to the letter of 9 July 2002, there was no representation on which Mr Hutchison could reasonably rely for the purposes of an estoppel;

19.9 no detrimental reliance has been identified by Mr Hutchison in consequence of the 9 July 2002 letter;

19.10 the information provided to Mr Hutchison for the purposes of his divorce settlement was based on an NRD at age 65 and furthermore, Mr Hutchison has produced no evidence of how this information affected the settlement reached;

19.11 there is no evidence of Mr Hutchison’s intention to retire at age 55 nor of his terms of employment being specifically tailored to accommodate this possibility;

19.12 accordingly, there is no estoppel which prevents the Trustees from relying on the provisions of the Scheme’s Rules under which Mr Hutchison’s NRD is at age 65; 

19.13 should the Pensions Ombudsman consider that Mr Hutchison is entitled to be treated as having a NRD as at age 62, the responsibility for funding this benefit should fall upon Bull;

19.14 the basis for such a finding would principally be Mr Hutchison’s reliance upon the 1994 Letter for which Bull is responsible;

19.15 such entitlement would be above and beyond the provisions of the Scheme and be a benefit owed by Bull to Mr Hutchison;

19.16 following Bull’s sale of part of its business to Steria, it was to cease to have employees in the Plan at 30 September 2002, in accordance with Inland Revenue rules;

19.17 the Scheme’s Rules were amended so that Bull ceased to be a participating employer in the Scheme but remained as Principal Employer, thereby avoiding the winding up of the Scheme;

19.18 terms for Steria’s substitution as Principal Employer were subsequently agreed and that substitution took place on 27 June 2003;

19.19 when Bull’s participation in the Scheme came to an end (30 September 2002), Mr Hutchison could no longer remain in the Scheme and was offered membership of a new pension scheme that Bull had set up;

19.20 the answers to Mr Hutchison’s questions (contained in his email of 24 April 2003) were given in the stage two IDRP determination.

20. Steria submits that:

20.1 there is no justifiable basis to conclude that Mr Hutchison is a Scale C member and Steria has never been informed that this was the case;

20.2 the only documentation emanating from Steria on which Mr Hutchison relies is the letter dated 9 July 2002 from Steria’s Pensions Officer;

20.3 by this stage, Mr Hutchison was already going to leave pensionable service and become a deferred member of the Scheme;

20.4 therefore, given that Mr Hutchison remained in employment with Bull and joined the new Bull pension scheme there has been no detrimental reliance on the letter;

20.5 the letter of 9 July 2002, as was clearly stated, was issued on behalf of the Trustees of the Scheme;

20.6 Any finding in favour of Mr Hutchison on the basis of the 1994 Letter should not fall to be funded by Steria under the Scheme but by Bull who bears responsibility for the 1994 Letter.

CONCLUSIONS

NRD 

21. A number of clear and unambiguous representations were made to Mr Hutchison indicating that (on the completion of 20 years’ pensionable service) his NRD would be at age 62. These representations were contained in the 1994 Letter, the Booklet (and subsequent Scheme booklets) as well as a letter dated 9 July 2002 from Steria to Mr Hutchison. I am satisfied that Mr Hutchison was entitled to conclude from the 1994 Letter and Booklet that on completing 20 years of pensionable service, his NRD would be at age 62. Mr Hutchison’s understanding continued until it was thrown into doubt by a letter from Steria dated 29 November 2002.

22. Reliance upon statements contained in explanatory booklets in respect of pension schemes must always be scrutinised carefully. Such booklets give only a précis of benefits available and cannot be relied upon as supplying the member with the complete picture of their entitlements.  The Booklet correctly stated that the Scheme Rules prevailed on any question of interpretation. The passage relied upon by Mr Hutchison (on page 7 of the Booklet) clearly indicated by the use of the expression “may retire” that such a possibility was at the option of the member. The Booklet would lead a reasonable reader to believe that on completing 20 years of pensionable service, he or she would have the right to retire at age 62 on an unreduced pension.  I note the submission that the heading to the section in the booklet on early retirement indicated the need for the Employer’s consent.  As has also been submitted to me by the Trustees the booklet and the letter came to Mr Hutchison as a package.  The letter clearly indicated that the Employer would consent to such early retirement.

23. Importantly, it is not just the Booklet upon which Mr Hutchison relies. The 1994 Letter was individually addressed to Mr Hutchison and clearly stated, in accordance with the Booklet, that if Mr Hutchison had 20 years’ pensionable service he “may retire early from age 62 without actuarial reduction”. That the benefits stated were not just part of a general description of the Scheme as it applied to various sorts of members, is indicated by the liberal way in which Mr Hutchison is addressed in the second person throughout the 1994 Letter. The combination of the Booklet and the 1994 Letter would be such that Mr Hutchison could reasonably assume that were he to complete 20 years’ pensionable service, his NRD would be at age 62.

24. The fact that Mr Hutchison was sent a benefit statement dated 1 April 2001 which, amongst the figures provided, indirectly indicated that it was based upon an NRD at age 65 does not change the position. The statement could not undo retrospectively the effect of the 1994 Letter and Booklet. Furthermore, the circumstances in which the benefit statement referred to Mr Hutchison’s NRD, were such that any change to his NRD cannot fairly be said to have brought to his attention.

25. I am also satisfied that Mr Hutchison relied upon the representations made to him as to his benefits under the Scheme. Such reliance is shown by Mr Hutchison’s decision to join the Scheme and his continuation in Bull’s employment (and membership of the Scheme) over the following years, though I recognise that there will have been other factors which also played their part in his decision to remain in such employment.

26. I am not convinced by the evidence before me that it was well known that Mr Hutchison wanted to retire at age 55. 

27. Nor do I conclude that Mr Hutchison relied upon his NRD being at age 62 in the settlement of his divorce in 2001. I say this for two reasons.  First, Mr Hutchison has not produced sufficient details of the settlement reached to show how he relied upon his NRD being at age 62. Second, the valuations which were supplied and presumably relied upon by Mr Hutchison were in fact based upon an NRD of 65 and not 62. However, in view of my decision that Mr Hutchison has shown sufficient reliance by his continued employment with Bull and membership of the Scheme, neither of these other factors is of great importance.

28. In these circumstances, it would be unjust to permit Bull or the Trustees to go back on the representations that were made to Mr Hutchison and deny that his NRD should be at age 62. Any mistake as to what Mr Hutchison’s NRD should have been under the Scheme has been caused solely by Bull and/or the Trustees. It would not now be fair to take away the benefits that Mr Hutchison reasonably believed he was accruing as he continued to work for Bull over the past decade. 

29. Accordingly, I consider that Mr Hutchison’s NRD under the Scheme is correctly considered as being at age 62 (in view of his completion of over 20 years’ pensionable service).

30. It has been submitted by the Trustees (and also by Steria) that the funding of the increased benefit Mr Hutchison will receive (if his NRD is taken as at age 62) should be borne by Bull.  While the 1994 Letter was produced by Bull, it accompanied and reiterated points made in the Booklet which was essentially a Trustee document.  The representations upon which Mr Hutchison was entitled to rely (and upon which I have found he did rely) were contained in both the 1994 Letter and the Booklet.  Therefore, I consider that not only Bull but also the Trustees should be prevented from going back upon the representations made to Mr Hutchison in the 1994 Letter and the Booklet.  In this regard, Mr Hutchison’s entitlement to be considered as having an NRD at age 62 should be treated as a benefit under the Scheme.

31. How the Trustees are able to fund the benefits under the Scheme is a matter for them, acting in accordance with the Scheme Rules and relevant legislation.  Whether the Trustees (or probably more likely, Steria) will have recourse to a contribution from Bull is a matter between them, depending upon the terms of the commercial agreement reached between Bull and Steria, under which Steria became the Principal Employer under the Scheme. I have not seen the terms of such agreement.  Therefore, despite my finding that Bull was (at least partly) responsible for the representations upon which Mr Hutchison relied, I do not consider it appropriate to direct how the Scheme should be funded in order to provide the increased benefits to which Mr Hutchison is entitled.  This is a matter that will have to be resolved by the Trustees, Steria and Bull depending, perhaps amongst other things, upon the terms of the agreements between these parties in respect of Bull ceasing to be liable as an employer under the Scheme.

Scale C membership

32. Mr Hutchison appears to be suggesting that on the basis of his NRD being at age 62, he must fall within Scale C membership. For the reasons given below, I am not prepared to accept this contention.

33. Mr Hutchison has never been informed that he is a Scale C member. Nothing in the Booklet indicates that there are different categories of membership or that Mr Hutchison is entitled to accrue benefits on any basis other than at 1/54ths. There is no statement on which Mr Hutchison can rely informing him that he is a Scale C member. It is only on examining the Scheme Rules some time after 2002 that Mr Hutchison contends that he has in fact previously been designated as a Scale C member.

34. There is nothing that I have seen to demonstrate that Mr Hutchison has clearly been selected as a Scale C member. Such designation, moreover, is inconsistent with the statement in the 1994 Letter that he was to accrue benefits at the rate of 1/54ths. As a Class C member, the individual accrues benefits at the rate of 1/30ths. 

35. The fact that Mr Hutchison was also informed that his NRD would be at age 62 (after 20 years of pensionable service) does not lead to the conclusion that he would be a Scale C member. While the NRD for non-Scale C members would ordinarily be at age 65, it was possible for Bull to augment such members’ benefits by, for instance, providing a lower NRD. Thus, the fact that Mr Hutchison had an NRD at age 62 does not inexorably lead to him being a Scale C member in disregard of what else was communicated to him.

36. Therefore, I reject Mr Hutchison’s complaint in this respect and find that he is not a Scale C member under the Scheme.

Rule of 82

37. The “Rule of 82” was a discretionary policy that Bull operated. It did not apply automatically and its discretionary nature was made known to the Bull employees. Whether the policy would apply in any individual case would naturally depend upon the circumstances of the member when he or she reached the requisite age and amongst other things, the financial health of the company.

38. I do not consider that it was unreasonable for Bull to seek to bring the policy to an end when its participation in the Scheme ceased. Although members might have been aware of how Bull had tended to exercise its discretion, they should have also been well aware that benefits awarded were only discretionary and that Bull was entitled to change its policy when it chose. In these circumstances, Mr Hutchison is not entitled to rely upon the previous practice of Bull in applying the “Rule of 82” and force Bull to abide by that practice.

39. It was also not unreasonable for Bull to decide to continue its previous policy in respect of the “Rule of 82” for another five years. Such a decision did not benefit those members under the age of 55 but ensured that those closest to early retirement who would benefit from the “Rule of 82” would not suddenly be disappointed immediately before they were to retire. Mr Hutchison did not fall into the latter group of members but he did receive a substantial salary increase to mitigate his disappointment at Bull’s discontinuance of the “Rule of 82” practice.

40. I make no criticism of Bull’s operation of the “Rule of 82”.

Discontinuance of the Scheme

41. I conclude that Mr Hutchison was not misled over Bull ceasing to participate in the Scheme; nor has he been unfairly prejudiced. The business arrangement and transfer between Bull and Steria was complicated and ongoing between 2002 and 2003. However, from the evidence I have seen, Bull did take reasonable steps to keep its employees informed of what was happening and how they would be affected by the changes. 

42. In respect of the reduction factor applicable on early retirement, I do not consider that Mr Hutchison could reasonably rely on 4% continuing to be applicable to him under all circumstances. As Bull points out, the Booklet only specified that 4% was the factor that “currently” applied. Therefore, it would not be reasonable for Mr Hutchison to have assumed that this level of reduction would continue indefinitely. The exact reduction factor to be applied to Mr Hutchison, in the event of him taking early retirement will depend upon that determined by the Scheme actuary in the circumstances existing at that time.

Delay

43. The allegations of delay by Mr Hutchison concern the failure to provide him with a complaint form for the Scheme’s IDRP and the lack of response to his email dated 24 April 2003. 

44. In respect of the IDRP complaint form, I have not been directed to any primary evidence of Mr Hutchison’s enquiry about using the IDRP and him being informed that no forms were available for lodging a complaint. However, in a letter dated 5 March 2003 from Levi & Co to Steria this sequence of events is reported. In the absence of evidence to the contrary, I have no reason to suspect that this letter does not accurately record events and that there was not a delay of approximately two months in Mr Hutchison receiving an IDRP complaint form. 

45. I do consider that the failure by Steria to provide Mr Hutchison with a complaint form for some two moths was an unreasonable period of delay and does amount to maladministration. However, I do not believe that this period of delay was sufficient to cause Mr Hutchison any quantifiable injustice. 

46. There does not appear to have been a direct response to the questions raised in Mr Hutchison’s email dated 24 April 2003. However, I do consider that his queries were adequately dealt with in the stage two IDRP decision which was communicated to him on 24 July 2003. While this resulted in a three month gap before Mr Hutchison received answers, I think that it was reasonable for the Respondents to await the IDRP decision before progressing the matter further. On this basis, I do not consider that any of the Respondents are guilty of maladministration as alleged. 

47. There have been other delays on the part of the Respondents in dealing with Mr Hutchison’s complaints (e.g. providing Mr Hutchison with a copy the information given to him in 2001 in respect of his divorce settlement). However, I do not consider that any of them have been unreasonable nor caused Mr Hutchison more than negligible inconvenience. 

Costs

48. Mr Hutchison has claimed that he should be entitled to recover the costs he has incurred in pursuing this complaint. Most of the issues he has raised have not however been upheld and he cannot expect to be reimbursed for pursuing matters which were not justified. In any event it is not my usual practice to award costs. I do accept that he has been put to some inconvenience in having to come as far as me to resolve the dispute as to his NRD and I make an appropriate direction to reflect this.

DIRECTION

49. I direct the Trustees (and the other Respondents, insofar as they are involved in the administration of the Scheme) to treat Mr Hutchison as having an NRD at age 62, with the entitlement to receive a pension from that age without an actuarial reduction.

50. I also direct that within 28 days of this determination the Trustees should pay £250 to Mr Hutchison.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

21 July 2005
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